

FILED

6-29-00

Court of Appeals - Sixth App. Dist.
Michael J. Yerly, Clerk

By _____ DEPUTY
stamp validated by Court Record Services, Inc.

H021153

**COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

DVD COPY CONTROL ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

ANDREW BRUNNER,

Defendant and Appellant.

**Appeal from the Superior Court of California, County of Santa Clara
Honorable William J. Elfving, Presiding Judge
Case No. CV-789804**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
AMERICAN COMMITTEE FOR INTEROPERABLE SYSTEMS AND
COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT ANDREW BRUNNER**

Edward J. Black
COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
666 Eleventh Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 783-0070
Internet: eblack@ccianet.org

Howard M. Freedland, Bar No. 142341
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN COMMITTEE FOR
INTEROPERABLE SYSTEMS
901 San Antonio Road
M/S PAL 1-521
Palo Alto, CA 94303-4900
(650) 336-0493
Internet: howard.freedland@sun.com

Dated: June 28, 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. SOFTWARE REVERSE ENGINEERING IS CRITICAL TO COMPETITION AND INNOVATION IN THE COMPUTER INDUSTRY	6
II. JURISDICTIONS THROUGHOUT THE WORLD HAVE ADOPTED EXCEPTIONS PERMITTING SOFTWARE REVERSE ENGINEERING	10
III. A "CLICK-ON" PROHIBITION AGAINST REVERSE ENGINEERING DOES NOT, BY ITSELF, RENDER REVERSE ENGINEERING AN IMPROPER MEANS OF ACQUIRING A TRADE SECRET	14
A. The Click-on License Did Not Establish a Duty to Preserve Secrecy Within the Meaning of the California Trade Secret Law.	15
B. The Ruling Below Is Preempted by the Federal Intellectual Property System.	21
IV. REVERSING THE RULING BELOW WILL NOT UNDERMINE INCENTIVES FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF COPYRIGHTED WORKS	27
V. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Alcatel U.S.A., Inc. v. DGI Techs., Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 1999)	11, 18, 19
<i>Atari Games Corp. v. Nintendo of America, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 832 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Arizona Retail Sys., Inc. v. The Software Link, Inc.</i> , 831 F. Supp. 759 (D. Ariz. 1993).....	15
<i>Bateman v. Mnemonics, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 1532 (11th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)....	24, 25, 26
<i>California Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	20
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	8
<i>Computer Assocs. Int’l v. Altai, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>DSC Communications Corp. v. DGI Techs.</i> , 81 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 1996)	11, 19
<i>DSC Communications Corp. v. DGI Techs.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 1183 (N.D. Tex. 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 81 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>DSC Communications Corp. v. Pulse Communications, Inc.</i> , 976 F. Supp. 359 (E.D. Va. 1997), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part,</i> <i>and vacated in part</i> , 170 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>DVD Copy Control Ass’n v. McLaughlin</i> , Case No. C 786804 (Cal. Super. Ct. Jan. 21, 2000)	3, 4
<i>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991)	23
<i>Foresight Resources Corp. v. Pfortmiller</i> , 719 F. Supp. 1006 (D. Kan. 1989)...	15
<i>Goldstein v. California</i> , 412 U.S. 546 (1973).....	21
<i>Hill v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 470 (1974)	9, 13
<i>Lotus Dev. Corp. v. Borland Int’l, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 807 (1st Cir. 1995), <i>aff’d by an equally divided Court</i> , 516 U.S. 233 (1996).....	7, 8

<i>Mitel, Inc. v. Iqtel, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 1366 (10th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Network Trade Ctr., Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp.2d 1218 (D. Utah 1997)....	15
<i>ProCD, Inc. v. Zeidenberg</i> , 86 F.3d 1447 (7th Cir. 1996)	15, 20
<i>Sony Computer Entertainment, Inc. v. Connectix Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000).....	2, 11
<i>Sega Enterprises, Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.</i> 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Step-Saver Data Sys. v. Wyse Tech.</i> , 939 F.2d 91 (3d Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975).....	22
<i>Vault Corp. v. Quaid Software Ltd.</i> , 847 F.2d 255 (5th Cir. 1988).....	23, 24
<i>Wright v. Warner Books, Inc.</i> , 953 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1991)	24

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 102.....	22
17 U.S.C. § 106.....	22
17 U.S.C. § 107.....	22
17 U.S.C. § 117.....	24
17 U.S.C. § 1201(f).....	11
Cal. Civ. Code § 3426.1 (West 2000).....	4, 13, 17
Copyright (Amendment) Bill of 1998 (Sing.)	12
Copyright Amendment (Computer Programs) Bill of 1999 (Austl.).....	12
Council Directive 91/250/EEC on the Legal Protection of Software Programs (May 14, 1991), O.J. No. L122/42,44 (May 17, 1991).....	12
H.B. 2205, 78th Leg., 2d Sess. (Iowa 2000).....	16
H.B. 19, 414th Leg. Sess. (Md. 2000)	15
Ord. No. 92 of 1997 (H.K.).....	12

Republic Act 8293 of 1996 (Phil.).....	12
S.B. 372, 2000 Leg. Sess. (Va. 2000).....	15
S. Rep. 105-190 (1998).....	11, 23
Uniform Computer Information Transactions Act	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jonathan Band & Masanobu Katoh, <i>Interfaces on Trial</i> (1995)	8, 12, 27
Jonathan Band & Taro Isshiki, <i>Peace at Last? Executive and Legislative Branch Endorsement of Recent Software Copyright Case Law</i> , <i>Computer Lawyer</i> , Feb. 1999	8
Jeanette Bozo, <i>Bristol Has June 1 Date for Microsoft Lawsuit</i> , <i>InfoWorld Daily News</i> , Jan. 4, 1999	9
Anthony L. Clapes & Jennifer M. Daniels, <i>Revenge of the Luddites: A Closer Look at Computer Associates v. Altai</i> , <i>9 Computer Law.</i> , Nov. 1992 at 11	26
Cliff Edwards, <i>Debate Hot Over Legislation In States Over Software Licensing</i> , <i>Chattanooga Times</i> , June 4, 2000 at G9.....	16
Paul Goldstein, <i>Copyright: Principles, Law and Practice</i> (1995).....	8, 22
Jason Kuchmay, Note, <i>ProCD, Inc. v. Zeidenberg: Section 301 Copyright Preemption of Shrinkwrap Licenses - A Real Bargain for Consumers?</i> , 29 <i>U. Tol. L. Rev.</i> 117 (1997)	15
Mark A. Lemley, <i>Intellectual Property and Shrinkwrap Licenses</i> , <i>68 S. Cal. L. Rev.</i> 1239 (1995).....	15
Steven W. Lundberg & John P. Sumner, <i>Patent Preemption of Shrink-Wrap Prohibitions on Reverse Engineering</i> , <i>4 Computer Law.</i> , Apr. 1987	26
Michael J. Madison, "Legal Ware: Contract and Copyright in the Digital Age," <i>67 Fordham L. Rev.</i> 1025 (1998).....	15
Charles R. McManis, <i>Intellectual Property Protection and Reverse Engineering of Computer Programs in the United States and the European Community</i> , <i>8 High Tech. L.</i> 25 (1993)	26

Kell Corrigan Mercer, Note, <i>Consumer Shrink-Wrap Licenses and Public Domain Materials: Copyright Preemption and Uniform Commercial Code Validity in ProCD v. Zeidenberg</i> , 30 Creighton L. Rev. 1287 (1997).....	15
Peter S. Menell, <i>An Analysis of the Scope of copyright Protection for Application Programs</i> , 41 Stan. L. Rev. 1045 (1989)	7
Roger M. Milgrim, <i>Milgrim on Trade Secrets</i> (2000).....	13, 17
Arthur R. Miller, <i>Copyright Protection for Computer Programs, Databases, and Computer Generated Works: Is Anything New Since CONTU?</i> , 106 Harv. L. Rev. 977 (1993).....	27
Apik Minassian, <i>The Death of Copyright: Enforceability of Shrinkwrap Licensing Agreements</i> , 45 UCL A L. Rev. 569 (1997).....	15
Robert J. Morrill, Comment, <i>Contract Formation and the Shrink Wrap License: A Case Comment on ProCD, Inc. v. Zeidenberg</i> , 32 New Eng. L. Rev. 513 (1998).....	15
L. Ray Patterson & Stanley W. Lindberg, <i>The Nature of Copyright</i> 220 (1991).....	15
Christopher L. Pitet, Comment, <i>The Problem With "Money Now, Terms Later": ProCD, Inc. v. Zeidenberg and the Enforceability of "Shrinkwrap" Software Licenses</i> , 31 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 325 (1997).....	15
President's Information Infrastructure Task Force, <i>Global Information Infrastructure: Agenda for Cooperation</i> (U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C., February 1995)	7
Stephen P. Tarolli, Comment, <i>The Future of Information Commerce Under Contemporary Contract and Copyright Principles</i> , 46 Am. U. L. Rev. 1639 (1997).....	15
Jaikumar Vijayan, <i>UCITA</i> , Computerworld, June 5, 2000 at 72.....	15
Kevin Washington, <i>Software Licensing Foes See Route to Harm</i> , Baltimore Sun, June 19, 200 at 1C	16
Richard Wolffe, <i>FTC says Intel Lawsuit 'Vital to Stop Abuse'</i> , Financial Post, June 18, 1998	9
